

**No. 34373-1**

FILED  
FEB 13, 2017  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

AMY JO MURPHY, Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF YAKIMA COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JUDGE DAVID ELOFSON

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410  
PO Box 829  
Graham, WA  
253-445-7920

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN A CONVICTION AS AN ACCOMPLICE FOR ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE.....	10
B. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN A CONVICTION AS AN ACCOMPLICE FOR ATTEMPTED BURGLARY SECOND DEGREE.....	15
C. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN A CONVICTION FOR POSSESSION OF A STOLEN MOTOR VEHICLE. ....	19
D. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT AWARD APPELLATE COSTS IN THE EVENT THE STATE SUBSTANTIALLY PREVAILS ON APPEAL AND SUBMITS A COST BILL.....	22
IV. CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>In re Faircloth</i> , 177 Wn.App. 161, 311 P.3d 47 (2013) .....	14
<i>State v. Acosta</i> , 101 Wn.2d 612, 6683 P.2d 1069 (1984).....	13
<i>State v. Baeza</i> , 100 Wn.2d 487, 670 P.2d 646 (1983) .....	10
<i>State v. Bencivenga</i> , 137 Wn.2d 703, 974 P.2d 832 (1999).....	16
<i>State v. Bergeron</i> , 105 Wn.2d 1, 711 P.2d 1000 (1985).....	16
<i>State v. Billups</i> , 62 Wn.App. 122, 813 P.2d 149 (1991).....	16
<i>State v. Chacky</i> , 177 Wash. 694, 33 P.2d 111 (1934).....	17
<i>State v. Couet</i> , 71 Wn.2d 773, 430 P.2d 974 (1967).....	21
<i>State v. Fateley</i> , 18 Wn. App. 99, 566 P.2d 959 (1977) .....	10
<i>State v. G.S.</i> , 104 Wn.App. 643, 17 P.3d 1221 (2001).....	11
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 615 P.2d 628 (1980).....	11
<i>State v. Grundy</i> , 76 Wn.App. 335, 886 P.2d 208 (1994) .....	18
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	15
<i>State v. Hutton</i> , 7 Wn.App 726, 502 P.2d 1037 (1972).....	19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 159 Wn.App. 766, 247 P.3d 11 (2011).....	16
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 176 Wn.App. 936, 309 P.3d 776 (2013).....	13
<i>State v. Nikolich</i> , 137 Wash. 62, 241 P.664 (1925) .....	11
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 186 Wn.2d 85, 375 P.3d 664 (2016).....	21
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 115 Wn.2d 775, 801 P.2d 975 (1990) .....	16
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980). .....	14
<i>State v. Womble</i> , 93 Wn.App. 599, 969 P.2d 1097 (1999).....	21
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wn.2d. 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978) .....	16
<i>State v. Zamora</i> , 6 Wn. App. 130, 491 P.2d 1342 (1971).....	20

### U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970). .....	19
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979).....	20

### Statutes

RCW 9A.08.020 .....	11, 19
RCW 9A.16.030(3).....	13
RCW 9A.36.021(1)(c) .....	12
RCW 9A.52.030(1).....	15
RCW 9A.56.068 .....	20
RCW 9A.56.140(1).....	20
RCW 10.73.160(1).....	23

Rules

RAP 14.2.....22

RAP 15.2(f) .....22

Other

Const. art. 1 §3,22 ..... 10

U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... 10
